

Special Purpose Financial Statements and
Independent Auditor's Report

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

31 March 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Report on the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of Wipro Arabia Limited Company ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2023, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after referred to as "the Special Purpose Financial Statements"). As explained in Note 2(i) to the Special Purpose Financial Statements, these Special Purpose Financial Statements include limited information and have been prepared by the Management of Wipro Limited ("the Parent") solely for inclusion in the annual report of Wipro limited for the year ended 31 March 2023 under the requirements of section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, in accordance with the accounting policies of the Parent and in compliance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid special purpose financial statements give a true and fair view in conformity with the basis of presentation referred to in Note 2(i) to the Special Purpose Financial Statements, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2023, and profit and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the *Code of Ethics* issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the Special Purpose Financial Statements.

Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Use

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2(i) to the Special Purpose Financial Statements, to the basis of the preparation to the special purpose financial statements. The Special Purpose Financial Statements are prepared for inclusion in the annual report of the Ultimate Holding Company under the requirements of Section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013. As a result, the Special Purpose Financial Statements may not be suitable for any other purpose. Our report is intended solely for the Company and Wipro Limited and should not be distributed to or used by parties other than the Company and Wipro Limited. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company, the Company's and ultimate holding company's board of directors, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Management Responsibility for the Special Purpose Financial Statements

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these special purpose financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the special purpose financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the special purpose financial statements, management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the special purpose financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these special purpose financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the special purpose financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to the special purpose financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the special purpose financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern; and
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the special purpose financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the special purpose financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

For **D. Prasanna & Company**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.009619S

Sd/-

D. Prasanna Kumar
Proprietor
Membership No. 211367
UDIN:

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 23rd May 2023

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

Particulars	Notes	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	6,452,693	4,552,716
Right of use asset	4	3,136,166	89,839
Financial assets			
Investments	5	-	-
Other financial assets	6	68,000	-
Other non-current assets	7	32,022,023	35,030,631
Deferred tax asset (net)		9,439,888	8,417,022
Total non-current assets		51,118,770	48,090,208
Current assets			
Financial assets			
Trade receivables	8	217,489,612	237,699,769
Cash and cash equivalents	9	82,333,572	1,337,342
Unbilled receivables		43,429,315	52,767,804
Other financial assets	6	85,000	14,024,157
Contract assets		59,213,488	60,035,415
Other current assets	7	27,798,534	29,710,483
Total current assets		430,349,521	395,574,970
TOTAL ASSETS		481,468,291	443,665,178
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Equity			
Equity share capital	10	30,000,000	30,000,000
Other equity	11	84,590,098	76,190,223
Total equity		114,590,098	106,190,223
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		2,249,463	-
Employee benefit obligation	14	9,458,669	8,141,838
Total non-current liabilities		11,708,132	8,141,838
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Short term borrowings	12	-	100,703,406
Trade payables	16	279,776,794	135,610,318
Lease liabilities		668,599	52,589
Other financial liabilities	13	4,743,928	5,383,688
Contract liabilities		6,026,610	29,853,225
Employee benefit obligation	14	20,691,108	20,826,101
Other current liabilities	15	43,263,022	36,903,790
Total current liabilities		355,170,061	329,333,117
TOTAL LIABILITIES		366,878,193	337,474,955
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		481,468,291	443,665,178
Summary of significant accounting policies	1-2		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
For **D. Prasanna & Co.**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 009619S

For and on behalf of the Board
Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Sd/-

D. Prasanna Kumar
proprietor
Membership No.: 211367
Bengaluru
Date: 23rd May 2023

Sd/-

Sayantana Mukherjee
Director

Sd/-

Khaled Al-Ofaysan
Director

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
INCOME			
Revenue from operations	17	668,724,416	540,822,155
Other income	18	1,171,161	517,422
Total income		669,895,577	541,339,577
EXPENSES			
Employee benefits expense	19	149,446,873	113,096,668
Finance costs	20	4,381,909	1,211,201
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	21	3,114,949	3,458,770
Other expenses	22	503,109,228	366,298,160
Total expenses		660,052,959	484,064,799
Profit before exceptional items		9,842,618	57,274,778
Exceptional items		-	-
Profit after exceptional items		9,842,618	57,274,778
Tax expenses			
Current tax	24	5,413,319	7,819,251
Deferred tax	24	(250,485)	1,165,023
Total tax expenses		5,162,834	8,984,274
Profit / (Loss) for the year		4,679,784	48,290,504
Other comprehensive income (OCI)			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or (loss)	25	(3,089,522)	(2,450,773)
Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year, net of taxes		1,590,262	45,839,731
Total Comprehensive Income for the period			
Total comprehensive income for the year			
Earnings per share			
Basic and diluted	23	156	1,610
Face value per equity share		1,000	1,000

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

For and on behalf of the Board

For **D. Prasanna & Co.**

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.: 009619S

Sd/-

D. Prasanna Kumar

proprietor

Membership No.: 211367

Bengaluru

Date: 23rd May 2023

Sd/-

Sayantan Mukherjee

Director

Sd/-

Khaled Al-Ofaysan

Director

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

A. Equity share capital

	Note	Balance
As at 31 March 2021		30,000,000
Changes in equity share capital		-
As at 31 March 2022		30,000,000
Changes in equity share capital		-
As at 31 March 2023		30,000,000

B. Other equity

	Other equity		
	Retained earnings	OCI	Total other equity
As at 31 March 2021	213,551,946	(2,092,577)	211,459,369
Profit for the year	48,290,504	(2,450,773)	45,839,731
Dividend paid	(189,311,599)	-	(189,311,599)
Tax recovered from shareholders	8,202,722	-	8,202,722
As at 31 March 2022	80,733,573	(4,543,350)	76,190,223
Profit for the year	4,679,784	(3,089,522)	1,590,262
Tax recovered from shareholders	6,809,613	-	6,809,613
As at 31 March 2023	92,222,970	(7,632,872)	84,590,098

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
For **D. Prasanna & Co.**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 009619S

For and on behalf of the Board
Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Sd/-

D. Prasanna Kumar
proprietor
Membership No.: 211367
Bengaluru
Date: 23rd May 2023

Sd/-

Sayantan Mukherjee
Director

Sd/-

Khaled Al-Ofaysan
Director

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

1 General Information

Wipro Arabia Limited Company, a Mixed Limited Liability Company ("the Company") incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration No. 2051034646 dated 23 May 2007. The Company operates in Saudi Arabia under the license of Saudi Arabian General Investment Authority (SAGIA) No. 102031016066 dated 6 May 2007.

The principal activities of the Company are to execute the development of computer programs, maintenance contracts of integrated systems, provide services of data maintenance and related technical services, trainings and sale of IT software, system products along with accessories and spare parts.

The ultimate parent company is Wipro Limited India ("WLI"), which is registered in India, and owns 66.7% of the Company's shareholding through Wipro IT Services UK Societas (formerly known as Wipro IT Services SE), a company registered in the United Kingdom.

The shareholders of the Company and their respective shareholdings as of 31 March 2023 are as follows:

Shareholders:	Country of Incorporation	Shareholding
Wipro IT Services UK Societas	UK	66.7%
Dar Al-Riyadh Company Limited	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	33.3%
		<u>100.0%</u>

2 Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

(i) Statement of compliance and basis of preparation

The special purpose financial statement of Wipro Arabia Company Limited comprises the balance sheet as at 31 March 2023; the statement of profit and loss, the statement of cash flow, the statement of changes in equity and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the period ended 31 March 2023, and other additional financial disclosures.

These special purpose financial statements are prepared for inclusion in the annual report of the Ultimate Holding Company (Wipro Limited) under the requirements of Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act 2013.

These special purpose financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), under the historical cost convention on accrual basis. The Ind AS are prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 and relevant amendment rules issued thereafter.

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (i.e. the "functional currency"). The functional currency of the company is Saudi Riyals ("SAR") and the financial statements are also presented in SAR. All amounts included in the financial statements are reported in SAR, unless otherwise stated.

Accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

(ii) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention and on an accrual basis.

(iii) Use of estimates and judgement

In preparing these financial statements, management has made certain judgements, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are described below:

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets to the Company. The carrying amounts are analyzed in relevant notes. Actual results, however, may vary due to technical or other obsolescence.

Provision of trade receivable

The Company measures the loss allowance for trade receivables by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position. Trade receivables are normally assessed collectively unless there is a need to assess a particular debtor on an individual basis.

Impairment of non-financial assets

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the assets or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. To determine the recoverable amount, management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable commission rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. In the process of measuring expected future cash flow management makes assumptions about future operating results. These assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. The actual results may vary, and may cause significant adjustments to the Company's assets within the next financial year.

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

(iii) Use of estimates and judgement (Continued)

Leases

Management uses a best estimate in determining the interest rate prevailing in the market for the purpose of discounting of interest free finance lease arrangement.

Employees' defined benefit liability

The cost of employee benefit obligations and other after-service benefits are determined by actuarial valuation exercises. The actuarial estimates involve making many assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These assumptions include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Given the complex nature of the estimates and the underlying assumptions and their long-term nature, the commitment of the identified benefits is greatly influenced by changes in these assumptions. All defaults are reviewed by the date each financial statement is set up.

Estimate of zakat and income taxes

The Company's zakat and tax charge on ordinary activities is the sum of current zakat and income tax, and deferred tax charges. The calculation of the Company's total tax charge involves a degree of estimation and judgment in respect of certain items whose treatment cannot be finally determined until resolution has been reached with the relevant tax authority or, as appropriate, through a formal legal process.

Provisions and accruals

By their nature, the measurement of provisions depends upon estimates and assessments whether the criteria for recognition have been met, including estimates of the probability of cash outflows. Provisions for litigation are based on cost estimation, taking into account legal advice and other available information.

Estimated cost of completing projects

The Company uses best estimates, using its in-house experts and based on its past experience for the similar projects, to estimate the total project cost. The Company revise and updates its cost estimation to complete the projects, when the project scope becomes more precise and projects' risks are more appropriately analyzed.

2.2 Financial Instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments:

Non derivative financial instruments consist of:

- financial assets ,which includes cash and cash equivalents,trade receivables and eligible current and non current asset;
- financial liabilities,which includes trade payables,eligible current and non current liabilities.

These financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value.Financial assets are derecognised when substantial risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset has been transferred. In cases where substantial risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are neither transferred or retained ,financial asset are de-recognised only when the Company has not retained control over the financial asset.

Subsequent to initial recognition, non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below:

A. Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks, cash on hand and short-term deposits net of bank overdraft with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash in banks and short-term deposits net of bank overdraft.

B. Other financial assets

Other financial assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are presented as current assets, except for those maturing later than 12 months after the reporting date which are presented as non-current assets. These are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. These comprise trade receivables and other assets.

C. Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. For these financial Instruments, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short-term maturity of these instruments.

2.3 Revenue recognition

The Company derives revenue primarily from software development, maintenance of software/hardware and related services, business process services, sale of IT and other products.

Services:

The Company recognizes revenue when the significant terms of the arrangement are enforceable, services have been delivered and the collectability is reasonably assured. The method of recognizing the revenues and costs depends on the nature of the services rendered.

A Time and material contracts

Revenues and costs relating to time and material contracts are recognized as the related services are rendered.

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

Revenue recognition (Continued)

B Fixed-price contracts

Revenues from fixed-price contracts, including systems development and integration contracts are recognized using the "percentage-of-completion" method. Percentage of completion is determined based on project costs incurred to date as a percentage of total estimated project costs required to complete the contract. A contract asset is a right to consideration that is conditional upon factors other than the passage of time. Contract assets primarily relate to unbilled amounts on fixed-price development contracts and are classified as non-financial asset as the contractual right to consideration is dependent on the passage of time. Unbilled revenues represent cost and earnings in excess of billings as at the end of the reporting period.

'Unearned revenues' represent billing in excess of revenue recognized. Advance payments received from customers for which no services have been rendered are presented as 'Advance from customers'.

C Maintenance Contracts

Revenue from maintenance contracts is recognized rateably over the period of the contract using the percentage of completion method. When services are performed through an indefinite number of repetitive acts over a specified period of time, revenue is recognized on a straight-line basis over the specified period unless some other method better represents the stage of completion.

In certain projects, a fixed quantum of service or output units is agreed at a fixed price for a fixed term. In such contracts, revenue is recognized with respect to the actual output achieved till date as a percentage of total contractual output. Any residual service unutilized by the customer is recognized as revenue on completion of the term.

Revenue recognition is done on straight line basis over the term of performance obligation using the output method (with respect to time)

D Others

The Company accounts for volume discounts and pricing incentives to customers by reducing the amount of revenue recognized at the time of sale. The Company accrues the estimated cost of warranties at the time when the revenue is recognized. The accruals are based on the Company's historical experience of material usage and service delivery costs. Costs that relate directly to a contract and incurred in securing a contract are recognized as an asset and amortized over the contract term. Contract expenses are recognised as expenses by reference to the stage of completion of contract activity at the end of the reporting period.

Other income

Finance and other income comprises interest income on deposits. Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

Finance cost

Finance cost comprise interest cost on borrowings, gain or losses arising on re-measurement of financial assets at FVTPL, gains/ (losses) on translation or settlement of foreign currency borrowings and changes in fair value and gains/ (losses) on settlement of related derivative instruments. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to a qualifying asset are recognised in the statement of profit and loss using the effective interest method.

2.4 Property, plant and equipment

A Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. General and specific borrowing costs directly attributable to the construction of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost.

B Depreciation

The Company depreciates property, plant and equipment over the estimated useful life on a straight-line basis from the date the assets are available for use. Assets acquired under finance lease and leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of estimated useful life of the asset or the related lease term. The estimated useful life of assets are reviewed and where appropriate are adjusted, annually. The estimated useful lives of assets are as follows

Category	Useful life
Leasehold Improvements	5 years
Plant and Equipment	2 to 7 years
Furniture and Fixtures	3 to 7 years

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. Subsequent expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment is capitalized only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with these will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

The cost of property, plant and equipment not available for use before each reporting date are disclosed under capital work-in-progress. Deposits & advances paid towards acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date are shown as capital advances under the head of other non-current assets.

2.5 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured at cost of acquisition. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured at fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any.

The amortization of an intangible asset with a finite useful life reflects the manner in which the economic benefit is expected to be generated. It is amortized over its estimated useful life of four years using the straight-line method. If there is an indication that there has been a significant change in useful life or residual value of an intangible asset, the amortization is revised prospectively to reflect the new estimates.

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

2.6 Foreign currency transactions and translations

Functional currency

The functional currency of the Company is Saudi Riyal. These financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal.

Transaction

The Company is exposed to currency fluctuations on foreign currency transactions. Foreign currency transactions are accounted in the books of account at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of transaction. Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities at period-end are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of Balance Sheet. The exchange difference between the rate at which foreign currency transactions are accounted and the rate at which they are re-measured/ realized is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions.

2.7 Employee benefits

Compensated absences

The employees of the Company are entitled to compensated absences. The employees can carry forward a portion of the unutilized accumulating compensated absences and utilize it in future periods or receive cash at retirement or termination of employment. The Company records an obligation for compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increases this entitlement. The Company measures the expected cost of compensated absences as the additional amount that the Company expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the end of the reporting period. The Company recognizes accumulated compensated absences based on actuarial valuation carried out by independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. Non-accumulating compensated absences are recognized in the period in which the absences occur. The Company recognizes actuarial gains and losses immediately in the statement of profit and loss account.

Pension and social contribution

Pension and social contribution plan, a defined contribution scheme, the Company makes monthly contributions based on a specified percentage of each covered employee's salary.

2.8 Taxes

Income tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the year end date. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the balance sheet approach, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in financial statements. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the year and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilize those temporary differences and losses.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Current and deferred tax is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

2.9 Leases

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases. Lease rentals in respect of assets taken under operating leases are charged to statement of profit and loss on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Also initial direct cost incurred in operating lease such as commissions, legal fees and internal costs is recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Leases of property, plant and equipment where the Company, as lessee, has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the lease's inception at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in borrowings or other financial liabilities as appropriate. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

2.10 Cash flow statement

Cash flows are reported using indirect method, whereby net profits before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

2.11 Equity and share capital

(a) Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company as of March 31, 2023 is SAR 30,000,000 divided into 30,000 (31 March 2022: 30,000) equity shares of SAR 1000 par value.

The voting right of an equity share holder on a poll (not on show of hands) are in proportion to his/its share of the paid-up equity. Voting right cannot be exercised in respect of shares on which any call or other sums presentably payable has not been paid. Failure to pay any amount called up on shares may lead to their forfeiture.

(b) Retained earnings

Retained earnings comprises of the Company's capital reserve and undistributed earnings after taxes.

2.12 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period adjusted for treasury shares held. Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted-average number of equity and dilutive equivalent shares outstanding during the period, using the treasury stock method for options and warrants, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

2.13 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and there is a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the Balance sheet date.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

2.14 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each year end whether there is any objective evidence that a non financial asset or a group of non financial assets is impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount and the amount of impairment loss.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and recoverable amount. Losses are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss and reflected in an allowance account. When the Company considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the asset, the relevant amounts are written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, then the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through Statement of Profit and Loss.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash in flows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets.

2.15 Commitments and contingencies

Contingencies

1) The Company is currently in litigation with a subcontractor for SR 9 million as a result of the termination of the contract. The applicant lodged formal proceedings with the Court against the Company. On 19 July 2022, Company received court notification that subcontractor has filed application for appointment of arbitrator on behalf of Company. Company has however, nominated its own arbitrator. The 2 arbitrators have appointed the chairman. Arbitration tribunal drafted the terms of reference (TOR) for the proceedings. Parties began negotiations for finalizing the TOR with the tribunal. Company has rejected the Terms of Reference. Matter is currently dormant as subcontractor must pay the Arbitrator's fee for both the parties to initiate the Arbitration.

2) The Company is also in litigation with another subcontractor for USD 6.6 million as a result of the termination of the contract, The company issued a termination notice back in 2018 Subcontractor initiated arbitration. Arbitrator reached out to both parties asking for certain documents for initiation of arbitration. Company to file appeal petition to the Appeal Court against appointment of arbitrator as Company did not receive a notice of arbitration as required under KSA laws.

3) One of the customer "Claimant" has initiated a claim against the Company for breach of contract and delay in services; Board of Grievance court rejected Claimant's claims on 9 Nov 2022 against Company and ordered the Claimant to pay Company SAR 979,580. Claimant filed appeal against Board of Grievance court's order on 21 December 2022. Appeal Court dismissed claimant's appeal on 15 Feb 2023. Claimant filed objections to Appeal court's order before Supreme court on 12 April 2023.

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

Commitments and contingencies (Continued)

4) Customer "Claimant" issued penalty of SAR 3 Mn, citing delay by Company in executing certain scope of work. SAR 248,620.35 deducted by Ministry of Finance from payment made to Company, citing a debt which is long due and payable to Claimant. Company initiated 2 claims before Board of Grievances against Claimant and MOF to stop decision from any payment due to Company. Claimant submitted response memorandum on 13 Dec 2022. Company filed memo on 2 Feb 2023. Claimant filed response on 7 Feb 2023. Court on 20 Mar 2023 issued decision in favor of Company and ordered to cancel Claimant's decision to impose the delay penalties against Company. Currently awaiting if Claimant shall appeal this judgment.

Commitments

As of 31 March 2023, the Company had commitments related outstanding letters of guarantee amounting to SAR 89 million.

2.16 A. Contract Asset and Liabilities

The Company classifies its right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or a contract asset. A receivable is a right to consideration that is unconditional. A right to consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due. For example, the Company recognizes a receivable for revenues related to time and materials contracts or volume-based contracts. The Company presents such receivables as part of unbilled receivables at their net estimated realizable value.

Contract assets and liabilities are reported in a net position on a contract by contract basis at the end of each reporting period.

B. Remaining Performance Obligations

Revenue allocated to remaining performance obligations represents contracted revenue that has not yet been recognized, which includes contract liabilities and amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenue in future periods. Applying the practical expedient, the Company has not disclosed its right to consideration from customers in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Company's performance completed to date, which are contracts invoiced on time and material basis and volume based.

2.15 Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Materials, packaging materials and stores and spare parts are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes purchase price, (excluding those subsequently recoverable by the enterprise from the concerned revenue authorities), freight inwards and other expenditure incurred in bringing such inventories to their present location and condition. In determining the cost, weighted average cost method is used.

3 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future years.

3.1 Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the year end date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

(a) Taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

The Company neither have any taxable temporary difference nor any tax planning opportunities available that could partly support the recognition of these losses as deferred tax assets. On this basis, the Company has determined that it cannot recognize deferred tax assets on the tax losses carried forward except for the unabsorbed depreciation.

(b) Defined benefit plans - leave encashment

The cost of the defined benefit plans such as leave encashment are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary etc. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each year end.

The principal assumptions are the discount and salary growth rate. The discount rate is based upon the market yields available on government bonds at the accounting date with a term that matches that of liabilities. Salary increase rate takes into account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors on long term basis.

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

3 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Leasehold improvement	Plant and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Total
Gross block				
Balance as at 31 March 2021	1,867,504	18,770,418	3,185,845	23,823,767
Additions	-	3,122,698	1,590	3,124,288
Deletions	(1,867,504)	(521,132)	(1,189,300)	(3,577,936)
Balance as at 31 March 2022	-	21,371,984	1,998,135	23,370,119
Additions	-	3,252,862	1,805,090	5,057,952
Deletions	-	(1,959,846)	(1,951,509)	(3,911,355)
Balance as at 31 March 2023	-	22,665,000	1,851,716	24,516,716
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance as at 31 March 2021	1,865,013	15,692,417	2,397,927	19,955,357
Depreciation charge for the year	(11)	2,113,449	246,810	2,360,248
Disposals	(1,865,002)	(512,202)	(1,120,998)	(3,498,202)
Balance as at 31 March 2022	-	17,293,664	1,523,739	18,817,403
Depreciation charge for the year	-	2,345,344	198,347	2,543,691
Disposals	-	(1,660,449)	(1,636,622)	(3,297,071)
Balance as at 31 March 2023	-	17,978,559	85,464	18,064,023
Net block				
Balance as at 31 March 2022	-	4,078,320	474,396	4,552,716
Balance as at 31 March 2023	-	4,686,441	1,766,252	6,452,693

4 Right of use assets:

Particulars	Building	Total
Gross block at cost		
As at 31 March 2021	3,375,081	3,375,081
Additions	-	-
Deductions for the year	(3,052,836)	(3,052,836)
As at 31 March 2022	322,245	322,245
Additions	3,617,585	3,617,585
Deductions for the year	-	-
As at 31 March 2023	3,939,830	3,939,830
Accumulated depreciation		
As at 31 March 2021	2,186,718	2,186,718
Charge for the year	1,098,522	1,098,522
Deductions for the year	(3,052,834)	(3,052,834)
As at 31 March 2022	232,406	232,406
Charge for the year	571,258	571,258
Deductions for the year	-	-
As at 31 March 2023	803,664	803,664
Net Block		
As at 31 March 2022	89,839	89,839
As at 31 March 2023	3,136,166	3,136,166

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

5 Investments

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Non current		
Investments in Subsidiaries measured at cost	2,062,500	2,062,500
Impairment provision on investment	(2,062,500)	(2,062,500)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Aggregate carrying value of unquoted investments	-	-
Aggregate carrying value of quoted investments	-	-

6 Other financial assets

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Current		
Security deposits	85,000	235,000
Loan given to related party	14,616,795	13,789,157
	<u>14,701,795</u>	<u>14,024,157</u>
Less: Provision for inter-company loan	(14,616,795)	-
	<u>85,000</u>	<u>14,024,157</u>
Non Current		
Security deposits	68,000	-
	<u>68,000</u>	<u>-</u>

7 Other assets

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Current		
Prepaid expenses	9,744,434	11,376,694
Advance to suppliers	4,437,795	7,655,819
Advance to employees	4,121,358	4,097,474
Inventory	4,165,781	1,731,807
Other financial assets	5,329,166	4,848,689
	<u>27,798,534</u>	<u>29,710,483</u>
Non Current		
Prepaid expenses	1,766,346	210,192
Advance income tax	30,255,677	34,820,439
	<u>32,022,023</u>	<u>35,030,631</u>

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

8 Trade receivables

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Unsecured		
Considered good		
Intercompany*	19,367,199	6,413,654
Others	234,206,100	254,881,034
Doubtful		
Intercompany	-	-
Balance having significant increase in credit risk	-	-
Credit impaired	-	-
	253,573,299	261,294,688
Less: allowance for lifetime expected credit loss	(25,563,612)	(23,594,919)
Less: Provision for inter-company receivables	(10,520,075)	-
	217,489,612	237,699,769

The activity in the allowance for expected credit loss is given below:

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Balance at the beginning of the year	23,594,919	27,037,993
Additions during the year, net	1,968,693	(3,443,074)
Balance at the end of the year	25,563,612	23,594,919

9 Cash and cash equivalents

Balances with bank in current accounts	82,333,572	(398,847)
Short term deposits	-	-
Cheque in hand	-	1,736,189
	82,333,572	1,337,342

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

10 Share capital

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Authorised capital		
30,000 Equity shares of SAR 1,000 each	30,000,000	30,000,000
	30,000,000	30,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital		
30,000 Equity shares of SAR 1,000 each fully paid-up	30,000,000	30,000,000
Issued during the year	-	-
(30,000 Shares @SAR 1000 each fully paid-up)	30,000,000	30,000,000

a) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year

	As at 31 March 2023		As at 31 March 2022	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the year	30,000	30,000,000	30,000	30,000,000
Add :Issued during the year.	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	30,000	30,000,000	30,000	30,000,000

b) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

	As at 31 March 2023		As at 31 March 2022	
	Percentage of shareholding	Number of shares	Percentage of shareholding	Number of shares
Equity shares of SAR 1,000 each fully paid-up				
Wipro IT Services UK Societas	66.67%	20,000	66.67%	20,000
Dar Al Riyadh Company Limited	33.33%	10,000	33.33%	10,000

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
11 Other equity		
Statement of profit and loss account		
Balance at the beginning of the year	76,190,223	211,459,369
Add: Net profit/(loss) for the year	4,679,784	48,290,504
Add: Other Comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year	(3,089,522)	(2,450,773)
Dividend paid	-	(189,311,599)
Tax recovered from shareholders	6,809,613	8,202,722
Balance at the end of the year	84,590,098	76,190,223

Nature and purpose of reserves:

Retained earnings: Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less dividends or other distributions paid to shareholders.

12 Borrowings

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Short-term borrowings		
Short term loan	-	100,703,406
	-	100,703,406

13 Other financial liabilities

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Current		
Employee related liabilities	4,713,428	5,383,688
Advance from customers	30,500	-
	4,743,928	5,383,688

14 Employee benefit obligation

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Change in present value of defined benefit obligation		
Defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year	20,210,742	18,749,389
Current service cost	2,457,681	1,962,475
interest on obligaiton	438,047	318,164
Benefits paid	(5,990,405)	(3,882,753)
Remeasurement (gain)/loss	3,861,903	3,063,467
Defined benefir obligation at the end of the year	20,977,968	20,210,742
Non Current	9,458,669	8,141,838
Current	11,519,299	12,068,904

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

Employee benefit obligation (Continued)

Included in OCI

Remeasurement of Loss (gain)

Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	(377,735)	153,204
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions	303,995	(308,298)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	3,935,643	3,218,561
	3,861,903	3,063,467

Non-current

Employee benefit obligation- Provisions	9,458,669	8,141,838
	9,458,669	8,141,838

Current

Employee benefit obligation- Provisions*	20,691,108	20,826,101
	20,691,108	20,826,101

* Includes liability related to compensated absences amounting to SAR 9,171,809 and SAR 8,757,197 for the year ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022 respectively.

Key Acturial Assumptions

Discount rate (p.a.)	3.97%	3.09%
Salary escalation rate (p.a.)	2.00%	3% until year 1 inclusive, then 2%

The discount rate is primarily based on the prevailing market yields of Indian government securities for the estimated term of the obligations. The estimates of future salary increase considered takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors. Attrition rate considered is the management's estimate, based on previous years' employee turnover of the Company.

Sensitivity Analysis

As at March 31, 2023, every 0.5% increase / (decrease) in discount rate will result in (decrease) / increase of defined benefit obligation by approximately (0.98%) and 1.01% respectively.

As at March 31, 2023, every 0.5% increase / (decrease) in expected rate of salary will result in increase / (decrease) of defined benefit obligation by approximately 1.03% and (1.01) , respectively.

15 Other liabilities

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Statutory dues	11,555,019	10,609,106
Provision for income tax	31,708,003	26,294,684
Total	43,263,022	36,903,790

16 Trade payables

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Trade Payables	203,595,136	69,906,173
Vendor payables	37,295,701	16,128,397
Intercompany payables	166,299,435	53,777,776
Accrued expenses and others	76,181,658	65,704,145
Total	279,776,794	135,610,318

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

17 Revenue from operations

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Sale of services	668,724,416	540,822,155
Total	668,724,416	540,822,155

A. Contract assets and liabilities

The Company classifies its right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or a contract asset. A receivable is a right to consideration that is unconditional. A right to consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due. For example, the Company recognises a receivable for revenues related to time and materials contracts or volume based contracts. The Company presents such receivables as part of unbilled receivables at their net estimated realisable value. The same is tested for impairment as per the guidance in Ind AS 109 using expected credit loss method.

Contract assets: During the year ended 31 March 2023 SAR 35,858,750 of contract assets pertaining to fixed-price development contracts have been reclassified to receivables on completion of milestones.

Contract liabilities: During the year ended 31 March 2023 the Company recognised revenue of SAR 26,921,376 arising from contract liabilities as at 31 March 2022.

B. Remaining Performance Obligations

Revenue allocated to remaining performance obligations represents contracted revenue that has not yet been recognised, which includes contract liabilities and amounts that will be invoiced and recognised as revenue in future periods. Applying the practical expedient, the Company has not disclosed its right to consideration from customers in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Company's performance completed to date, which are contracts invoiced on time and material basis and volume based.

As at 31 March 2023 and 2022, the aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations, other than those meeting the exclusion criteria above, were SAR 126 Mn and SAR 169 respectively, of which 94% and 99%, respectively, is expected to be recognised as revenues within two years. This includes contracts with a substantive enforceable termination penalty if the contract is terminated without cause by the customer, based on an overall assessment of the contract carried out at the time of inception. Historically, customers have not terminated contracts without cause.

C. Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company believes that the below disaggregation best depicts the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows from economic factors.

Revenue by type of contract		
Services	610,164,419	506,871,569
Product	58,559,997	33,950,586
	668,724,416	540,822,155

18 Other income

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Interest income	827,638	467,422
Gain on scrapping of assets	343,523	50,000
	1,171,161.00	517,422.00

19 Employee benefits expenses

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Employee compensation	149,446,873	113,096,667
	149,446,873	113,096,668

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

20 Finance costs

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Interest expense	4,101,050	1,021,570
Interest on finance lease	280,859	189,631
	<u>4,381,909</u>	<u>1,211,201</u>

21 Depreciation

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Depreciation on tangible assets	2,543,691	2,360,248
Depreciation on right to use assets	571,258	1,098,522
	<u>3,114,949</u>	<u>3,458,770</u>

22 Other expenses

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Legal and professional fees	3,518,694	1,495,986
Sub-contracting / technical fees / third party application	425,555,787	337,114,896
Facility expenses	3,785,088	1,535,533
Impairment on investment	-	2,062,500
Marketing and brand building	78,403	9,396
Expected credit loss	5,847,101	(3,443,074)
Provision for doubtful receivable	25,136,870	-
Recruitment Fees	427,938	1,641,715
Exchange (gain)/loss (net)	224,023	158,448
Communication charges	3,540,542	3,450,033
Travel and conveyance	20,755,984	11,893,837
Insurance	9,493,794	7,433,247
Rates, taxes and insurance	145,466	516,986
Miscellaneous expenses	4,599,538	2,428,657
	<u>503,109,228</u>	<u>366,298,160</u>

23 Earnings per share (EPS)

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Net profit/(loss) for the year	4,679,784	48,290,504
Weighted average number of shares	30,000	30,000
Earnings per share		
Basic and diluted	156	1,610
Nominal value - per equity share	1,000	1,000

24 Income tax

Income tax expense has been allocated as follows:

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Income tax expense		
Domestic		
Current taxes	5,413,319	7,819,251
Deferred taxes	(250,485)	1,165,023
Total income taxes	<u>5,162,834</u>	<u>8,984,274</u>

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Profit before tax	9,842,618	57,274,778
Enacted income tax rate	13.334%	13.334%
Computed expected tax expense	1,312,415	7,637,019
Effect of:		
Tax effect on expenses disallowed for tax computation	3,602,235	56,906
Prior year tax expense	498,669	125,326
Changes in unrecognised deferred tax asset	(250,485)	1,165,023
Total income taxes expenses	<u>5,162,834</u>	<u>8,984,274</u>

25 Other Comprehensive Income

	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or (loss)	(3,089,522)	(2,450,773)
	<u>(3,089,522)</u>	<u>(2,450,773)</u>

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

26 A. Names of related parties and nature of relationship

Nature of relationship	Name of the related party	Country of incorporation
Ultimate Holding Company	Wipro Limited	India
Holding Company	Wipro IT Services UK Societas	UK
	Dar Al Riyadh Company Limited	Saudi Arabia
Fellow Subsidiaries	Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Saudi Arabia
	Designit Denmark A/S	Denmark
	Wipro Information Technology Egypt SAE	Egypt
	Designit North America, Inc.	USA
	Wipro Bahrain Limited Co. W.L.L	Bahrain
	Wipro Doha LLC	Qatar
	Wipro Technologies GmbH	Germany
	Wipro Portugal S.A.	Portugal
	Encore Theme Technologies Private Limited	India
	Rizing Limited	United Kingdom
	Wipro Travel Services Limited	India
	Designit Australia (branch of Designit A/S)	Branch of WT91- in Australia
	Cooper Software, LLC.	
	Designit Dubai Branch (Branch of WT91)	Branch of WT91- in Dubai
	Wipro Technologies SRL	Romania
Subsidiaries	Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Saudi Arabia

B. Transactions with related parties for the year ended 31 March 2023

Particulars	Relationship	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Subcontracting & technical fees			
Cooper Software, LLC.	Fellow Subsidiaries	-	44,774
Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	2,294,744	2,060,351
Designit Dubai Branch (Branch of WT91)	Fellow Subsidiaries	-	297,351
Wipro Technologies SRL	Fellow Subsidiaries	-	102,465
Wipro Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	131,378,455	123,751,073
Wipro Portugal S.A.	Fellow Subsidiaries	-	84,773
Encore Theme Technologies Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	77,033	-
Wipro Technologies GmbH	Fellow Subsidiaries	52,221	-
Designit Australia (branch of Designit A/S)	Fellow Subsidiaries	191,683	-
Rizing Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	92,643	-
Dar Al Riyadh Company Limited	Shareholder	4,502,970	4,500,060
Sales and services			
Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	7,354,810	3,893,377
Wipro Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	1,529,877	
CG Commision			
Dar Al Riyadh Company Limited	Shareholder	159,984	161,859
Interest Income			
Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	827,638	373,506
Rent Expenses			
Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	1,500,000	500,000
Travel Expenses			
Wipro Travel Services Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	2,224,010	2,901,283

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

Other Reimbursement

Payable

Wipro Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	5,879,036	57,335
Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	99,281	645,931
Wipro Doha LLC	Fellow Subsidiaries	36,606	-
Wipro Bahrain Limited Co. W.L.L	Fellow Subsidiaries	32,771	-
Encore Theme Technologies Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	10,133	-

Receivable

Wipro Bahrain Limited Co. W.L.L	Fellow Subsidiaries	-	975
Wipro IT services UK Societas	Holding Company	6,809,613	601,897
Dar Al Riyadh Company Limited	Shareholder	6,539,301	2,475,732

C. Closing balance of related parties

Name of the Company	Relationship	As on	As on
		31 March 2023	31 March 2022
Payables:			
Wipro Technologies	Ultimate Holding Company	165,581,435	53,192,128
Designit Australia (branch of Designit A/S)	Fellow Subsidiaries	191,683	-
Wipro Travel Services Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	153,873	468,053
Rizing Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	92,643	-
Encore Theme Technologies Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	87,167	-
Wipro Portugal S.A.	Fellow Subsidiaries	66,247	84,756
Wipro Technologies GmbH	Fellow Subsidiaries	52,221	-
Wipro Doha LLC	Fellow Subsidiaries	36,606	-
Wipro Bahrain Limited Co. W.L.L	Fellow Subsidiaries	31,796	-
Designit North America, Inc.	Fellow Subsidiaries	5,764	5,770
Dar Al Riyadh Company Limited	Shareholder		27,069
		166,299,435	53,777,776
Receivables:			
Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries	10,520,075	5,804,981
Wipro IT Services UK Societas	Holding Company	7,411,510	601,897
Designit Denmark A/S	Fellow Subsidiaries	27,570	-
Wipro Information Technology Egypt SAE	Fellow Subsidiaries	5,806	5,801
Wipro Bahrain Limited Co. W.L.L	Fellow Subsidiaries	-	975
Dar Al Riyadh Company Limited	Shareholder	1,402,238	-
		19,367,199	6,413,654
Loan given			
Women's Business Park Technologies Limited	Fellow Subsidiaries		
Loan Principal		13,125,000	13,125,000
Interest accrued and due on loan		1,491,795	664,157
		14,616,795	13,789,157

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

27 IND AS 116 leases related disclosures

i) Total lease liabilities are analysed as follows:

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Analysed as:		
Current	668,599	52,589
Non current	2,249,463	-
	2,918,062	52,589

ii) Amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss:

The following amounts were recognised as expense in the year:

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	571,258	1,098,522
Interest on lease liabilities	120,250	27,772
Expense relating to short-term leases and low-value assets	2,877,913	904,665
Total recognised in the statement of profit and loss	3,569,421	2,030,959

iii) Exposure to future cash flows:

The following are the undiscounted contractual cash flows of lease liabilities. The payment profile has been based on management's forecasts and could in reality be different from expectations:

Maturity analysis:	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Less than 1 year	668,599	52,589
Between 1 and 2 years	707,666	-
Between 2 and 5 years	1,541,797	-
More than 5 years	-	-
Total	2,918,062	52,589

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

28 Financial instruments measurement and disclosure

a) Financial instruments by category

Particulars	As at 31 March 2023			As at 31 March 2022				
	FVTOCI	FVTPL	Amortised cost	Total	FVTOCI	FVTPL	Amortised cost	Total
Financial assets:								
Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trade receivables	-	-	217,489,612	217,489,612	-	-	237,699,769	237,699,769
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	82,333,572	82,333,572	-	-	1,337,342	1,337,342
Unbilled revenue	-	-	43,429,315	43,429,315	-	-	52,767,804	52,767,804
Other financial assets	-	-	153,000	153,000	-	-	14,024,157	14,024,157
Total	-	-	343,405,499	343,405,499	-	-	305,829,072	305,829,072
Financial liabilities:								
Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-	100,703,406	100,703,406
Lease liabilities	-	-	2,918,062	2,918,062	-	-	52,589	52,589
Trade payables	-	-	279,776,794	279,776,794	-	-	135,610,318	135,610,318
Other financial liabilities	-	-	4,743,928	4,743,928	-	-	5,383,688	5,383,688
Total	-	-	287,438,784	287,438,784	-	-	241,750,001	241,750,001

The fair values of assets and liabilities approximates its carrying value.

The Company has not disclosed the fair value of financial instruments such as trade receivables, trade payables, other financial assets, borrowings etc. because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

29 Financial risk management

Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. This note explains the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk and the related impact in the financial statements.

Risk	Exposure arising from	Measurement
Credit risk	Cash and cash equivalent, trade receivables, financial assets measured at amortized cost	Ageing analysis
Liquidity risk	Borrowings and other financial liabilities	Rolling cash flow forecasts
Market risk -Interest rate	Long-term borrowings at variable rates	Sensitivity analysis

The Company's risk management is carried out by a central treasury department (of the group) under policies approved by the board of directors. The board of directors provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity.

A Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, investments carried at amortized cost and deposits with banks and financial institutions.

Credit risk management

The finance function of the Company assesses and manages credit risk based on internal credit rating system. Internal credit rating is performed for each class of financial instruments with different characteristics.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an on-going basis throughout each reporting period. In general, it is presumed that credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition if the payments are more than 30 days past due. A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to make contractual payments when they fall due. This definition of default is determined by considering the business environment in which entity operates and other macro-economic factors.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Wipro Arabia Limited Company
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

29 Financial risk management (continued)

B Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due. Due to the nature of the business, the Company maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under committed facilities.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. The Company takes into account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates. In addition, the Company's liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyze the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all financial liabilities. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

31 March 2023	Due in 1st year	Due in 2nd year	Due in 3rd to 5th year	Beyond 5th year	Total
Non-derivatives					
Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	668,599	707,666	1,541,797	-	2,918,062
Trade payables	279,776,794	-	-	-	279,776,794
Other Financial liabilities	4,743,928	-	-	-	4,743,928
Total	285,189,321	707,666	1,541,797	-	287,438,784
31 March 2022	Due in 1st year	Due in 2nd year	Due in 3rd to 5th year	Beyond 5th year	Total
Non-derivatives					
Borrowings	100,703,406	-	-	-	100,703,406
Lease liabilities	52,589	-	-	-	52,589
Trade payables	135,610,318	-	-	-	135,610,318
Other Financial liabilities	5,383,688	-	-	-	5,383,688
Total	241,750,001	-	-	-	241,750,001

C Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of currency risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include trade and other receivables/ payables. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and certain other price risk, which are a result from both its operating and investing activities.

D Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Company's functional currency).

The below table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as of March 31, 2023 :

	(Amount in SAR)				
31-Mar-23	USD	EUR	INR	Others	Total
Non-derivatives					
Investments	-	-	-	-	-
Trade receivables	25,254,925	58,645	-	39,121,873	64,435,443
Unbilled receivables	2,542,480	-	12,485	-	2,554,965
Other assets	-	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	834,705	-	192,133	-	1,026,838
Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
Trade payables and other financial liabilities	77,361,702	1,668,833	767,379	894,506	80,692,420
Total	105,993,812	1,727,478	971,997	40,016,379	148,709,666

The below table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as of March 31, 2022 :

	(Amount in SAR)				
31-Mar-22	USD	EUR	INR	Others	Total
Non-derivatives					
Investments	-	-	-	-	-
Trade receivables	33,328,381	-	-	-	33,328,381
Unbilled receivables	6,777,279	-	15,470	-	6,792,749
Other assets	-	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	451,123	-	451,123
Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
Trade payables and other financial liabilities	71,446,680	264,094	705,449	376,767	72,792,990
Total	111,552,340	264,094	1,172,042	376,767	113,365,243

Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts in SAR except otherwise stated)

30 Capital management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern. The structure is managed to maintain an investment grade credit rating, to provide ongoing returns to shareholders and to service debt obligations, whilst maintaining maximum operational flexibility. Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by Equity. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including 'current and non-current term loans' as shown in the balance sheet) less cash and cash equivalents and current investments.

	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
Borrowings	-	100,703,406
Less: cash and cash equivalents	(82,333,572)	(1,337,342)
Net debts	(82,333,572)	99,366,064
Total equity	114,590,098	106,190,223
Gearing ratio	(0.719)	0.936

31 Events occurring after the reporting date

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between 31 March 2023 and the date of authorization of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For **D. Prasanna & Co.**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 009619S

For and on behalf of the Board
Wipro Arabia Limited Company

Sd/-
D. Prasanna Kumar
proprietor
Membership No.: 211367
Bengaluru
Date: 23rd May 2023

Sd/-
Syantant Mukherjee
Director

Sd/-
Khaled Al-Ofaysan
Director